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Pleasant Grove Cemetery 
or 

Otterville Colored Cemetery 
Quadrant Map: 
 Otterville West 
General Location: 
 Northwest of Otterville 
Congressional Township: 
 Township 46-N; Range 19-W 
Section: 
 Easter half of eastern half of southeast quarter of section 33 
Longitude & Latitude: 
 To Be Determine 
Directions: 
 It is located at the northwestern outskirts of Otterville, Missouri about 3/4 of a mile north on Route BB. 
Atlas Survey: 
 1877 Land Atlas – no cemetery symbol 

1915 Land Atlas – cemetery symbol on J. S. Bane land 
1978 Plat Book – no cemetery symbol 
1991 Plat Book – no cemetery symbol 

History: 
 In earlier times this was known as the Boatright Cemetery and was used as a rest area and burial place. 

 
The Pleasant Grove cemetery was established about 1850 and was used for burials for about 20 years and 
then virtually abandoned.  It was reopened during the 1920's and used predominately for colored burials.  
In 1989 Mrs. James Wear said she had a list of burials for this cemetery and that some work was being 
done to restore the cemetery. 
 
This cemetery now belongs to the City of Otterville and receives some care.  A gravel road now leads up 
to the cemetery. 
 
The original list was compiled by Eugene A. Cordry.  Additional entries in orange are from the State of 
Missouri Records of Deaths database. 

Updated: 
 January 31, 2009 with 70 entries for this cemetery. 
 

Batty James; born 11 May 1888 in Cooper County, Missouri; died 21 May 1920 in Otterville Township, 
Cooper County, Missouri; buried 22 May 1920; son of Bob and Matilda née Dobins Batty (born 
Cooper County, Missouri); single; laborer; informant Sam Lysle of Otterville, Missouri 

Boatright Susan M.; born 11 Oct 1831; died 7 Apr 1854. 

Buckner Henry; died 12 Oct 1921 in Otterville, Missouri; aged about 70 years; buried 14 Oct 1921; widow; 
negro; informant M. Ballingar, Otterville, Missouri 

Calbert Elizabeth; born Dec 1785, died 12 Sep 1854. 

Calbert John P.; born 13 Nov 1845, died 23 Apr 1855. 
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Calbert John; no dates. 

Calbert Sarah; born 27 Apr 1808, died 5 Mar 1851. 

Clark Margret “Maggie”; born 1855 or 1856 in Cooper County, Missouri; died 02 Oct 1933 in Otterville 
Township, Cooper County, Missouri; buried 04 Oct 1933; single; house worker; negro; informant H. 
E. Jackson, Otterville, Missouri 

Cooper Archie; died 07 Feb 1918 in Boonville, Missouri; aged about 99 years; widowed; black; inmate of 
County Home 

Cooper John; born in Missouri; died 17 Oct 1930 in Lebanon Township, Cooper County, Missouri; buried 19 
Oct 1930; aged approximately 67 years; son of Archie Cooper; widowed; negro; farm laborer 

Cooper Joseph Alfred; born 04 Jul 1857 in Cooper County, Missouri; died 01 Apr 1921 in Otterville, Missouri; 
buried 03 Apr 1921; son of Arch Cooper; husband of Mollie Cooper; laborer; negro; informant Mollie 
Cooper, Otterville, Missouri 

Cranmer George Robert; died 10 Dec 186; infant son of Tom C. and Lucy Cranmer. 

Dawcy Benjamin F.; died aged 21 years; Veteran Civil War 1st Sergeant company A 113th U. S. Colored 
Infantry; “A Tribute of Love from the Members of his Company.” 

Farley Daniel; born 1792 in Jonesborough, Washington County, Tennessee; died 1857 at Otterville, 
Missouri; son of Obediah and Phoebe née Hatcher Farley; husband of Sarah Frances née Ballard 
Farley [born 09 Mar 1899 in Sevier County, Tennessee; died 20 Feb 1873 at Granby, Newton County, 
Missouri; buried Old Newtonia Civil War Cemetery, Newton County, Missouri]; married 1817 in Sevier 
County, Tennessee 

Farr Sarah nee; Kaylor (colored); born 10 Mar 1847 in Cooper County, Missouri; died 12 Jul 1910 in 
Otterville, Missouri; buried 13 Jul 1910; daughter of Tobe (born in Virginia) and Betsy née Hatchers 
Kaylor; widowed 

Fike Peter; died 24 Aug 1864. 

Hogan Bettie E.; born 1858, died 1940. 

Hogan Edward R.; born 1859, died 1946. 

Hogan Guss; died 25 Jul 1931. 

Hogan James Otey; died 3 Jul 1933; Veteran, Missouri Private - bakers and cooks school. 

Hogan Kate; born 1852, died 1953. 

Hogan Lenwood T.; died 4 Feb 1934; Veteran, Missouri Private 1st Colored 815 Pioneer Infantry. 
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Hogan R. W.; died 1933 aged 6 months 

Hogan Sallie; born 1854, died 1934. 

Hogan Virgie; died 1845. 

Hogan Walter; born 1856, died 1965. 

Jackson Herbert E.; born 21 Jun 1879, died 11 Apr 1958; husband of Ollie Maude née Hogan Jackson 

Jackson Herbert E.; born 23 Apr 1906, died 22 Jan 1978. 

Jackson Ollie Maude née Hogan; born Jun 1890 at Otterville, Missouri; died 10 Dec 1985; daughter of Edward 
and Kate Hogan; wife of Herbert E. Jackson, Sr.; aged 95 years of Tipton, Missouri 

Maddox Elizabeth née Shirley; born 25 Jun 1823, died 13 Oct 1851; daughter of F. and S. Shirley; wife of 
Willoughby Maddox. 

Neal Elizabeth née Stone; born 4 Jun 1801in Logan County, Kentucky, died 18 May 1865 aged 61 years 11 
months 14 days; wife of Nathan Stone. 

Neal Leander M.; born 27 Jun 1839, died 7 Feb 1862; son of Nathan and Elizabeth Neal. 

Neal  Mary Alice; born 12 Dec 1859 aged 1 years 8 months 7 days; daughter of C. W. and S. A. Neal. 

Neal Nathan; born 12 Sep 1804 in Logan County, Kentucky, died 12 Mar 1860 aged 55 years 6 months. 

Nelson Andrew Ottis “Andy”; born 10 Mar 1901 at Petersburg, Cooper County, Missouri; son of Obedia and 
Mary Ellen née Newman Nelson; husband of Maggie Irene née Cooper Nelson; married 28 Dec 1940 
at Otterville, Missouri 

Nelson Maggie Irene née Cooper; born 13 Jan 1901 at Otterville, Missouri, died 5 May 1977; daughter of Joe 
and Mollie née Sims Cooper; wife of Andrew Ottis Nelson; married 28 Dec 1940 in Otterville, missouri

O’Neal Charles; born 4 Apr 1773, died 23 Mar 1848. 

Parsons Elizabeth A.; died 14 Nov 1858 aged 36 years 8 months 22 days; wife of J. W. Parsons. 

Points Della M. née Tucker; born 1889, died 1916; wife of Harvey Richard Points 

Points George H.; born 1914 died 1916. 

Points  Harvey Richard; born 1879, died 1965; husband of Della M. née Tucker Points 

Points Mable Clara, Miss.; born 20 Apr 1912 at Otterville, Missouri; died 12 Mar 1993 at her home in 
Otterville, Missouri; daughter of Harvey Richard and Della née Tucker Points 
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Porter  Amanda; no data. 

Porter Charles; died 29 Oct 1939; Veteran, Missouri Private 805 Infantry. 

Porter Marianna; born 15 Jun 1926, died 28 Nov 1946. 

Porter Mattie; born 5 Aug 1895, died 16 Dec 1952. 

Rocher B. R.; born 184. 

Rocher Jane; born 1847, died 27 Jan 1905; wife of B. R. Rocher. 

Schilb Barbara; died 1857. 

Schilb Katharina; born 1856, died 1856. 

Sloan Jane W.; died 26 Sep 1855 aged 55 years; wife of William Sloan. 

Sloan Permelia M.; died 16 Oct 1866, aged 26 years 3 months 16 days. 

Sloan William; born 4 Oct 1796, died 6 Jun 1869. 

Small M. B.; born 9 Jun 1811, died 22 Dec 1854. 

Smith Anna J.; born 30 Nov 1867, died 17 Dec 1868; infant daughter of George Washington and Nancy 
Ellen née Neale Smith 

Smith Katie Monena; born 5 Sep 1871, died 6 Feb 1872; infant daughter of George Washington and Nancy 
Ellen née Neale Smith 

Smith Nancy Ellen née Neale; born 14 Dec 1827, died 9 mar 1920; daughter of Nathan Neale and Elizabeth 
née Stone; second wife of George Washington Smith (buried IOOF Cemetery, Otterville, Missouri). 

Smith Simson; born 1856, died 1856. 

Smith Thomas Edwin; born 4 Aug 1839, died 20 Mar 1858; son of George Ephrium and Nancy Ann née 
Amick (Sturat) Smith 

Stephan Kelly; died 1906 aged 60 years. 

Stephens Jacob; died 24 Aug 1869 aged 25 years. 

Stuart Nancy Ann née Amick (Sturat) Smith; born 9 Dec 1839, died 29 Feb 1869; daughter of Abraham and 
Jamima née Lou Amick; first husband was a Sturat and second husband was George Ephrium Smith 

Talley B.; born 27 Sep 1830, died 5 Mar 1858; wife of D. C. Talley.  
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Taylor Eliza P.; died 7 Nov 1868 aged 60 years 8 months 14 days; wife of Robert M. Taylor. 

Taylor Robert M.; born 16 Aug 1805, died 20 Mar 1858. 

Tucker Henry, Corporal Company  C U. S. Colored Infantry. 

Walker Betty née Hogan; no dates. 

Warden Burton; born in Missouri; died 29 Dec 1886 in Clear Creek Township, Cooper County, Missouri; aged 
1 year 5 months, 6 days 

William Samuel; born 14 Feb 1877, died 3 Jun 1966. 

Yancy Arelia. Died 3 April 1907. 

 




